

No. 22-7466
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF R. MICHAEL CASSIDY, NORA
FREEMAN ENGSTROM, BRUCE A. GREEN,
PETER A. JOY, GEOVANNY E. MARTINEZ,
VERONICA ROOT MARTINEZ, RICHARD W.
PAINTER, W. BRADLEY WENDEL, RONALD F.
WRIGHT, AND ELLEN C. YAROSHEFSKY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE A. GREEN
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6851
bgreen@law.fordham.edu

MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA REVESZ
JOHN J. LAPIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROSECUTORS HAVE AN UNQUALIFIED ETHICAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO CORRECT FALSE TESTIMONY THAT MAY HAVE AFFECTED THE JURY'S JUDGMENT	3
A. The ethical rules against the use of perjured testimony have a lengthy historical pedigree.	3
B. This Court has recognized the constitutional dimensions of the rule against the knowing use of false testimony.	5
C. The law governing lawyers has developed in parallel with this Court's jurisprudence.	9
II. THE OCCA DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH <i>NAPUE</i> AND THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS.	13
A. <i>Napue</i> applies regardless of whether a witness intends to give false testimony.....	13
B. <i>Napue</i> does not turn on the defense's strategic decisions.	15
C. <i>Napue</i> does not require a showing that "the proceeding would have been different" absent the witness's false testimony.	16
D. Defense counsel had no basis to know that Sneed's testimony was false.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	14
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	15
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	5, 16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	17
<i>Gomez v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 243 A.3d 1163 (Conn. 2020)	14
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	6
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	12
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	3
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	8, 17
<i>Long v. Pfister</i> , 874 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Kurtzrock</i> , 192 A.D.3d 197 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	12
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	2-3, 7-8, 13
<i>New York v. Savvides</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 554 (1956)	7
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	11
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Bar Ass'n v. Ward</i> , 353 P.3d 509 (Okla. 2015)	12
<i>People v. Wiese</i> , 389 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1986)	14
<i>Rush v. Cavanaugh</i> , 2 Pa. 187 (1845)	4, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	7, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 955 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 874 F.2d 49 (8th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 650 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1974)	14
<i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	11
 Other Authorities	
1 McCormick on Evidence § 185 (8th ed.)	10
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1681)	4
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	4
6 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed.).....	14, 16, 19
ABA, <i>Canons of Professional Ethics</i> No. 5 (1908).....	5
ABA, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function</i> , Standards 3- 1.4(a) (4th ed. 2017)	11
ABA, <i>Model Code of Professional Responsibility</i> (1969)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
ABA, Model Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3	10
ABA, Model Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3 (1983)	10
ABA, Model Rules of Professional Conduct 3.8	11, 12
ABA, Model Rules of Professional Conduct 4.1	10
ABA, Standing Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Resp., Formal Op. 09-454 (2009)	9, 12
Fred C. Zacharias & Bruce A. Green, <i>Reconceptualizing Advocacy Ethics</i> , 74 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	4
John Fortescue, <i>De Laudibus Legum Angliae</i> (A. Amos trans. 1825) (1468–71)	3
Keith A. Findley & Michael S. Scott, <i>The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 291	18
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (Winter 2009)	12
Morris R. Cohen, <i>Law and the Social Order: Essays in Legal Philosophy</i> (1982)	4
New York Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3	11
Oklahoma Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Oklahoma Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3 (1988).....	10
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Psychology of Hindsight and After-the-Fact Review of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 2004 Utah L. Rev. 1	18
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Story of Brady v. Maryland: From Adversarial Gamesmanship Toward the Search for Innocence?</i> , in <i>Criminal Procedure Stories</i> (Carol Steiker ed. 2006)	18
Stephen A. Saltzburg, <i>Perjury and False Testimony: Should the Difference Matter So Much?</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 1537 (2000).....	13
Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct 3.03	11
